MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Any Justice of the Superior Court who resigns his office or ceases to serve at the expiration of any term thereof, after attaining the age of 70 years and after having served as such justice for at least 7 consecutive years, or after attaining the age of 65 years and after having served as such justice for at least 12 consecutive years, shall receive annually during the remainder of his life an amount equal to 34 of the currently effective annual salary of a Justice of the Superior Court, to be paid in the same manner as the salaries of the justices of said court are paid.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 65

AN ACT Clarifying and Revising Certain Election Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 21, § 1, sub-§ 6-A, additional. Section 1 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 35 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended by adding a new subsection 6-A to read as follows:
- 6-A. Circulate. "Circulate" shall mean the presenting of a petition to a voter with an accompanying request that the voter sign it.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 21, § 1, sub-§ 22, repealed. Subsection 22 of section 1 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows:
- 22. Pauper. "Pauper" means a person who has been directly or indirectly furnished supplies by a municipality within 3 months of any election at which he seeks to vote; except that this definition shall not apply to a veteran, a recipient of old age assistance, aid to the blind, aid to the disabled or to a relative with whom a recipient of aid to dependent children is living as provided in Title 22, section 3743. The fact that money for the payment of wages of a person employed by a municipality is derived from relief funds does not give that person the status of a pauper.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 21, § 1, sub-§ 33, amended. Subsection 33 of section 1 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 33. Registrar. "Registrar" means the registrar or the board of registration of voters of a municipality.
- Sec. 4. R. S., T. 21, § 241, sub-§ 2, repealed. Subsection 2 of section 241 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows:
- 2. Ability to read. He must read from the Constitution of the State of Maine in a manner which shows he is neither being prompted nor reciting from memory. He must write his name in English.
 - A. Exception. This subsection does not apply to a person who is prevented by physical disability from performing its requirements, but he may be required to supply reasonable proof of his knowledge.

- Sec. 5. R. S., T. 21, § 241, sub-§ 3, amended. Subsection 3 of section 241 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
 - 3. Age. He must be at least 21 20 years of age.
- Sec. 6. R. S., T. 21, § 242, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 242 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 2. Becoming 20 on federal property. A person who becomes 27 20 years of age while residing on federal property as a patient at or an employee of a federal agency, or while in the Armed Forces, is deemed to have gained a voting residence in the municipality in which he resided at the time he became such a patient, employee or serviceman.
- Sec. 7. R. S., T. 21, § 242, sub-§ 6, additional. Section 242 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 6 to read as follows:
 - 6. Federal property. A person residing on federal property, except as stated in subsection 4, shall be eligible to register and vote in the voting district in which the federal property is located.
- Sec. 8. R. S., T. 21, § 243, amended. Section 243 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new sentence at the end to read as follows:

A registered voter who moves to another state within 30 days next preceding a presidential election must not be removed from the voting list. He shall be allowed to vote at such presidential election in person or by absentee ballot.

Sec. 9. R. S., T. 21, § 441, amended. The first sentence of section 441 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

The nomination of a candidate by a party for any state or county office, excluding Presidential Elector, must be made by primary election.

- Sec. 10. R. S., T. 21, § 445, sub-§ 11 amended. Subsection 11 of section 445 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 11. Petition challenged. Anyone who desires to challenge the validity of a candidate's primary petition as filed with the Secretary of State must notify the Secretary of State in writing setting forth his reasons of his intent to do so within 7 days after the final filing date of such petition April 1st prior to the primary election.
- Sec. 11. R. S., T. 21, § 447, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 447 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 1. Limitation. Additional Corrections or additional signatures may not be submitted after the date on which the petition must be filed April 1st prior to the primary election.

- Sec. 12. R. S., T. 21, § 491, amended. The first sentence of section 491 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- The nomination of a candidate, other than by a party, for any state or county office may must be made by nomination petition.
- Sec. 13. R. S., T. 21, § 492, sub-§ 3, amended. Subsection 3 of section 492 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 35 of of the public laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:
- 3. How signed. It must be signed personally by the voter in such manner to satisfy the registrar of each municipality concerned that the person signing the petition is, in fact, listed on the voting list of that municipality and resides in the electoral division for which nomination is sought. Ditto marks are permitted.
- Sec. 14. R. S., T. 21, § 492, sub-§ 11, amended. The first sentence of subsection 11 of section 492 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- A nomination petition on file after August 15th which does not meet the requirements of this section subsections 1, 5, 6, 8, 9 or 10 is void.
- Sec. 15. R. S., T. 21, § 494, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 494 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 1. Limitation. Additional Corrections or additional signatures may not be submitted after the date on which the petition must be filed August 15th.
- Sec. 16. R. S., T. 21, § 494, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 494 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 5 of chapter 35 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:
- 2. Challenge of validity of petitions. Anyone desiring to challenge the validity of a nomination petition must notify the Secretary of State, in writing setting forth his reasons, of such challenge within 7 days after the final filing date of such petitions August 15th.
- Sec. 17. R. S., T. 21, § 701, sub-§ 2, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection 2 of section 701 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end thereof the following sentence:

NAMES WRITTEN IN OR ON STICKERS MUST SHOW THE MUNICIPALITY OF RESIDENCE OF EACH WRITE-IN CANDIDATE.

Sec. 18. R. S., T. 21, § 702, sub-§ 2, ¶ C, amended. Paragraph C of subsection 2 of section 702 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following new sentence:

NAMES WRITTEN IN MUST SHOW THE MUNICIPALITY OF RESIDENCE OF EACH WRITE-IN CANDIDATE.

Sec. 19. R. S., T. 21, § 704, sub-§ 4, amended. Subsection 4 of section 704 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following new sentences:

A single specimen ballot so published may carry the name of each candidate for State Senator and Representative to the State Legislature having residence in the area covered by the circulation of the newspaper. The name of the voting district need not be printed on the published specimen ballot.

Sec. 20. R. S., T. 21, § 921, sub-§ 2, amended. The first sentence of subsection 2 of section 921 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

If he wishes to vote for a person whose name is not on the ballot, he shall write the name and municipality of residence or paste a sticker containing the name and municipality of residence in the blank space provided at the end of the list of candidates for nomination to the office in question.

Sec. 21. R. S., T. 21, § 922, sub-§ 3, amended. The first sentence of subsection 3 of section 922 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

If he wishes to vote for a person whose name is not on the ballot, he shall write the name and municipality of residence in the blank space provided at the end of the list of nominees for the office in question.

Sec. 22. R. S., T. 21, § 1255, amended. The last sentence of section 1255 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 18 of chapter 225 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

In order to be valid, an absentee ballot must be delivered to the clerk before 3 p. m. on election day, except in the presidential election, absentee ballots may be delivered to the clerk at any time before the closing of the polls.

- Sec. 23. R. S., T. 21, § 1256, sub-§ 5, ¶ A, additional. Subsection 5 of sec-1256 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new paragraph A, to read as follows:
 - A. Exceptions. In a presidential election the clerk shall deliver the return envelopes with the applications received between 3 p.m. and the close of the polls and the list required by subsection 4 to the warden of the voting precinct as soon as he reasonably can following the closing of the polls.
- Sec. 24. R. S., T. 21, § 1353, amended. The last sentence of section 1353 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The instructions must be printed in bold type or capital letters on the petition.

Sec. 25. R. S., T. 21, § 1579, sub-§ 5, repealed. Subsection 5 of section 1579 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows:

5. Failure to enforce educational test. A registrar or deputy who knowingly or willfully fails or refuses to require an applicant for registration to prove that he can read and write as provided in section 241;

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 66

AN ACT Relating to Lascivious Speech or Behavior in Public Places.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 3758, repealed and replaced. Section 3758 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 20-A of chapter 590 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 3758. Lascivious speech or behavior in public places

Whoever is lascivious in speech or behavior in any public place, upon conviction, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 67

AN ACT Relating to Use of Power Boats on Long Pond, Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 245, additional. Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 245 to read as follows:

§ 245. Long Pond, Oxford County

No person, except officers empowered to enforce this subchapter, shall operate a motorboat having more than 6 horsepower on Long Lake, Town of Denmark, Oxford County.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 68

AN ACT Authorizing the Recording of Certified Copies of Petitions, Decrees and Orders Filed Pursuant to the Federal Bankruptcy Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 33, § 669, additional. Title 33 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 669, to read as follows: